

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

No. SC: 162311

**BENONI JONATHAN ENCISO,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**COA No. 342965
CC No. 17-004527**

**BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**THOMAS JAY WEICHEL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan**

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792**

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	-ii-
Statement of the Question.....	-1-
Statement of Facts.....	-1-
Argument	
I. MCL 769.26 provides that no conviction should be reversed unless it affirmatively appears that otherwise a miscarriage of justice would occur. Defendant participated fully in his sentencing by polycom without objection, where the nature of that for which he was convicted made avoiding facing the victims families in person an obvious reasonable choice. Any error because defendant was not physically present in the courtroom at sentencing was not structural, nor has defendant shown a miscarriage of justice	-2-
Introduction.....	-2-
A. The MOAA issues in this Court’s order.....	-2-
B. The remand to the Court of Appeals: the issue of waiver.....	-3-
Discussion.....	-9-
A. A defendant’s unpreserved claim that sentencing by polycom should not have been employed is reviewed for plain error.....	-9-
B. Lack of presence at sentencing physically in the courtroom as opposed to virtually by teleconference or polycom is not structural error	-12-
C. The manner in which defendant could show the error affected the outcome of the sentencing is best left to defendant.....	-14-
D. If the error is structural, and if a showing that a forfeited error was structural creates a rebuttable presumption that the error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the judicial proceeding, the record here rebuts the presumption	-15-
1. The presumption should not exist.....	-15-
2. In any event, the record here rebuts any presumption.....	-17-
Conclusion	-18-
Relief.....	-19-

Index of Authorities

Case	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Campbell v. Rice, 408 F.3d 1166 (CA 9, 2005).....	13
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967).—.....	16
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)	7
Greer v. United States, 210 L. Ed. 2d 121, 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	12, 16
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997)	17
Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 173 L. Ed. 2d 266 (2009)	16, 17
Rice v. Wood, 77 F.3d 1138 (CA 9, 1996).....	13
Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S. 114, 104 S. Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1983)	7, 8
Tankleff v. Senkowski, 135 F.3d 235 (CA 2, 1998).....	6, 7, 8
United States v. Cedillo-Narvaez, 761 F.3d 397 (CA 5, 2014).....	12
United States v. Chaney, 2022 WL 2315184 (CA 2, 2022).....	11, 13
United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74, 124 S. Ct. 2333, 159 L. Ed. 2d 157 (2004)	12

United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)	8
United States v. Gallego, 191 F.3d 156 (CA 2, 1999).....	7
United States v. Grogan, 977 F.3d 348 (CA 5, 2020).....	12
United States v. Jurado-Lara, 287 F. App'x 704 (CA 10, 2008)	8
United States v. Leroux, 36 F.4th 115 (CA 2, 2022)	11
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770, 123 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1993)	11, 17
United States v. Phipps, 319 F.3d 177 (CA 5, 2003).....	17
United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez, 45 F.4th 1103, 1110 (CA 9, 2022)	13
United States v. Salim, 690 F.3d 115 (CA 2, 2012).....	10
United States v. Scott, 437 U.S. 82, 98 S. Ct. 2187, 57 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1978)	17
United States v. Stevens, 223 F.3d 239 (CA 3, 2000).....	13
United States v. Thomas, 724 F.3d 632 (CA 5, 2013).....	13, 14
United States v. Villano, 816 F.2d 1448 (CA 10, 1987).....	9, 10
United States v. Williams, 641 F.3d 758 (CA 6, 2011).....	11

STATE CASES

People v Davis,
___ Mich. ___, 2022 WL. 779132 (2022) 2, 15, 16, 17

People v. Enciso,
503 Mich. 920 (2018) 3

People v. Enciso,
972 N.W.2d 49 (2022) 2

People v. Enciso,
2020 WL. 5985069 (2020) 4

People v. Robinson,
390 Mich. 629 (1973) 6

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

MCL 768.3 18

MCR 6.006 8
